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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *23

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2026


           STATUS OF STATE SUPPORT MISSION PROGRAMME OF NITI AAYOG


23       SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA:


     Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

 (a)      whether NITI Aayog is currently implementing the State Support Mission Programme;

 (b)      if so, the objectives of the Mission and the progress/achievements made so far;

 (c)      the total financial outlay of the Mission since its inception, year-wise and State-wise;

(d) the State-wise details of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised under the Mission, particularly with respect to the State of Andhra Pradesh; and

(e)      the list of State Institutes for Transformation (SITs) established and functioning during

the last five years, along with year-wise and institute-wise details of funds sanctioned, released and utilised?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF CULTURE


     (RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (e) of RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *23 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2026 REGARDING

STATUS OF STATE SUPPORT MISSION PROGRAMME OF NITI AAYOG BY

SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA


      (a)  Yes, Sir.

(b) The objective of State Support Mission (SSM) is to strengthen and institutionalize the on-going engagement of NITI Aayog with States and Union Territories (UTs) to advance cooperative federalism. Under the Mission, financial and technical support is provided to the States/UTs for establishing State Institutions for Transformation (SITs) or strengthening existing State Planning Departments/Boards as multidisciplinary resource centres that can act as a multi-disciplinary resource center to steer the development strategies in the States/UTs. The Mission has achieved different milestones. 32 States/UTs have been onboarded under the SSM for establishing SITs or strengthening their existing State Planning Departments/Boards. 24 States/UTs have nominated knowledge institutions such as Indian Institute of Technology (IITs), Indian Institute of Management (IIMs), Central and State Universities etc., Further 55 workshops have been organized in collaboration with State/UT Governments, Ministries and Departments of the Government of India, and other stakeholders. It also supported 30 States/UTs in strengthening their Monitoring & Evaluation (M&E) systems. A knowledge platform (NITI for States) has been launched for cross learning and sharing best practices among States/UTs, which provide a single point of access to best practices, policies, datasets, and other knowledge products to facilitate the States/UTs.,

(c) The details are appended at Annexure I.

      (d) & (e) The details are appended at Annexure-II and III.


*****
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ANNEXURE I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) of RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *23 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2026 REGARDING STATUS OF

STATE SUPPORT MISSION PROGRAMME OF NITI AAYOG BY SHRI MASTHAN

RAO YADAV BEEDHA


State Support Mission is a Central sector scheme with a total outlay of Rs. 237.50 Crores from FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25. The details of the year-wise financial outlay of the Mission is as follows:

In ₹ Cr

Scheme Year wise Outlay proposed (Rs. in Crores)

State Support Mission 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1.0 100.2 136.3


The scheme has been extended for another financial year i.e., FY 2025-26 without increasing the approved outlay of Rs. 237.50 crores.
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ANNEXURE II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) of RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *23 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2026 REGARDING

STATUS OF STATE SUPPORT MISSION PROGRAMME OF NITI AAYOG BY

SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA

The details of funds allocated, sanctioned and utilized for a period from FY 2022-23 to FY

2025-26 under the Mission to different States and UTs, including the State of Andhra Pradesh are as follows:

In ₹ Cr.

S. No State/UTs
Funds

Allocated

Funds

Sanctioned
Funds Utilised

1 Andaman and Nicobar 2.30 2.30 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 4.00 3.25 2.18

3 Assam 1.37 1.37 0.13

4 Bihar 4.58 3.13 2.13

5 Chandigarh 1.96 1.96 0.19

6 Chhattisgarh 1.72 1.72 0.28

7
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and

Daman and Diu
1.68 1.68 0

8 Delhi 1.43 1.43 0

9 Goa 2.08 2.08 0

10 Gujarat 4.58 3.41 1.61

11 Haryana 3.31 0.78 0.49

12 Himachal Pradesh 2.59 2.59 0.74

13 Jammu and Kashmir 2.17 2.17 0

14 Karnataka 1.62 1.62 0

15 Ladakh 2.15 2.15 0

16 Lakshadweep 1.61 1.61 0.26

17 Madhya Pradesh 1.23 0.62 0.08

18 Maharashtra 2.80 2.80 1.17

19 Meghalaya 3.78 3.78 3.78

20 Mizoram 4.15 4.15 3.24

21 Nagaland 1.83 1.83 0.40

22 Puducherry 1.42 1.42 0.85

23 Punjab 1.05 1.05 0.10

24 Rajasthan 2.59 2.59 1.00
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25 Sikkim 1.62 1.62 0.57

26 Tamil Nadu 3.75 1.49 0.71

27 Telangana 2.80 2.80 0

28 Tripura 3.59 3.59 1.69

29 Uttar Pradesh 1.73 1.73 1.48

30 Uttarakhand 6.40 2.77 2.70

31 Manipur - - -

32 Arunachal Pradesh - - -


****
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 ANNEXURE III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) of RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *23 FOR

ANSWER ON 02.02.2026 REGARDING STATUS OF STATE SUPPORT MISSION PROGRAMME OF NITI AAYOG BY

SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA


In ₹ Cr.

Sl.

No.

State/UTs Name of SIT Sanctioned

for FY

2023-24

Amount

Utilised

in FY

23-24

Sanctioned

for FY

2024-25

Amount

Utilised

in

FY 24-25

Sanctioned

for FY

2025-26

Amount

Utilised

in FY

25-26

Total

Sanctioned

Amount

(Year

2023-26)

Total

amount

utilised

(Year

2023-

26)

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

Andaman Nicobar

Islands Institution

for

Transformation

(ANIIT)

 0  0 0  0 2.30 0 2.30 0

2 Andhra

Pradesh

State Institution

for

Transformation -

AP(SITA-AP)

 0 0 1.61 0.85 1.64 1.33 3.25 2.18

3 Assam State Innovation

and

Transformation

Aayog (SITA)

1.37 0 0 0.12 0 0.01 1.37 0.13
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4 Bihar  State

Transformation

Commission

(STC) - Bihar

 0 0 1.99 0.73 1.14 1.40 3.13 2.13

5 Chandigarh State Institute for

Transformation -

Chandigarh

 0 0 1.96 0.001 0 0.19 1.96 0.19

6 Chhattisgarh Rajya Niti Aayog

- Chhattisgarh

1.72 0 0 0.26 0 0.02 1.72 0.28

7 Dadra and

Nagar

Haveli and

Daman and

Diu

State Institution

for

Transformation,

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli and Daman

& Diu

 0 0 1.68 0 0 0 1.68 0

8 Delhi State Institute for

Transformation-

Delhi

 0 0 1.43 0 0 0 1.43 0

9 Goa Goa Institution for

Future

Transformation

(GIFT)

 0  0  0  0 2.08 0 2.08 0

10 Gujarat Gujarat Rajya

Institution for

Transformation

(GRIT)

 0 0 1.81 0.63 1.60 0.98 3.41 1.61

11 Haryana State Institution

for

Transformation,

Haryana

 0 0 0.78 0 0 0.49 0.78 0.49
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12 Himachal

Pradesh

State

Transformation

Cell (STC)

 0 0 2.59 0 0 0.74 2.59 0.74

13 Jammu &

Kashmir

Centre for

Innovation and

Transformation in

Governance

(CITaG)

 0  0  0  0 2.17 0 2.17 0

14 Karnataka State Institute for

Transformation

Karnataka (SITK)

1.62 0 0 0 0 0 1.62 0

15 Ladakh Planning

Department

 0  0 0  0 2.15 0 2.15 0

16 Lakshadwee

p

Directorate of

Planning,

Statistics and

Taxation

0 0 1.61 0.06 0 0.20 1.61 0.26

17 Madhya

Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Rajya NITI Aayog

(MPRNA)

 0 0 0.62 0 0 0.08 0.62 0.08

18 Maharashtra Maharashtra

Institution for

Transformation

(MITRA)

 0 0 2.80 0.27 0 0.90 2.80 1.17

19 Meghalaya Meghalaya

Government

Innovation Lab

(GIL)

0 0 3.78 1.13 0 2.65 3.78 3.78
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20 Mizoram State Institute for

Transformation,

Mizoram (SIT-M)

0 0 3.01 1.72 1.14 1.52 4.15 3.24

21 Nagaland Nagaland Institute

of Transformation

(NIoT)

0 0 1.83 0 0 0.40 1.83 0.40

22 Puducherry State Institute for

Transformation,

Puducherry

1.42 0 0 0.08 0 0.77 1.42 0.85

23 Punjab Punjab

Development

Commission

(PDC)

0  0 0  0 1.05 0.10 1.05 0.10

24 Rajasthan Rajasthan Institute

of Transformation

and Innovation

(RITI)

0 0 2.59 0.45 0 0.55 2.59 1.00

25 Sikkim State Institute for

Transformation,

Sikkim (SIT-S)

1.62 0 0 0.35 0 0.22 1.62 0.57

26 Tamil Nadu State Planning

Commission

0 0 0.82 0 0.67 0.71 1.49 0.71

27 Telangana State Planning

Department

0  0 0  0 2.80 0 2.80 0

28 Tripura Tripura Institution

for

Transformation

(TIFT)

1.62 0.01 0 1.15 1.97 0.53 3.59 1.69
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29 Uttar

Pradesh

State

Transformation

Commission

(STC)

1.73 0 0 0.28 0 1.20 1.73 1.48

30 Uttarakhand State Institute for

Empowering and

Transforming

Uttarakhand

(SETU Aayog)

1.72 0.67 1.05 1.64 0 0.39 2.77 2.70


*****

